

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPI-  
ATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*The County of Summit, Ohio, et al. v. Purdue  
Pharma L.P., et al.*

Case No. 18-op-45090

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION  
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS THAT INVADE THE STATE’S EXCLUSIVE POWER TO ADDRESS MATTERS OF STATEWIDE CONCERN.....	3
A.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under the “Statewide Concern” Doctrine.....	3
B.    Plaintiffs Also Lack Standing Given Ohio Law’s Mandate That the Attorney General Is the State’s Chief Legal Officer .....	5
II.   THE ABSENCE OF BUT-FOR AND PROXIMATE CAUSATION IS FATAL TO ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	6
A.    Plaintiffs’ Theory of Wrongful Marketing Fails for Lack of Causation.....	6
1.    Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any Purported Misrepresentation That Actually Caused a Prescriber to Write a Harmful Prescription.....	6
2.    Plaintiffs’ Proposed Causal Chain Is Too Attenuated and Remote to Establish Proximate Causation.....	7
B.    Plaintiffs’ Supply Chain Theory Fails for Lack of Causation .....	10
III.  PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS (COUNTS 3-11) ARE PREEMPTED .....	11
A.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging Promotion Consistent with FDA- Approved Labeling and for Off-Label Uses Are Preempted and Barred.....	11
B.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking to Hold Defendants Liable for Not Stopping Sales or Shipment of Prescription Opioids Are Preempted by Federal Law .....	12
IV.  THE RICO MARKETING ENTERPRISE CLAIM (COUNT 1) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	14
A.    The Opposition Confirms That Plaintiffs Lack RICO Standing.....	14
1.    Derivative Injuries Do Not Meet RICO’s Direct-Injury Requirement.....	14
2.    Public Expenditures Are Not Injuries to “Business or Property” .....	14
B.    Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Other Elements Required Under RICO .....	15
1.    Plaintiffs Do Not Plead the Existence of an “Opioid Marketing Enterprise”.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Any Actionable Racketeering Activity .....	16
a. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Fraud Is Not Actionable.....	16
b. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Mail or Wire Fraud with the Requisite Particularity.....	18
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Attribute Any Third-Party Statements to the Manufacturer Defendants.....	19
V. THE RICO SUPPLY CHAIN ENTERPRISE CLAIM (COUNT 2) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing and Cannot Use RICO to Circumvent the Absence of a Private Cause of Action Under the CSA.....	21
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Other Elements Required Under RICO .....	21
1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege the Existence of an “Opioid Supply Chain Enterprise”.....	21
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Actionable Racketeering Activity .....	22
a. Alleged Failure to Comply with DEA Monitoring and Reporting Requirements Cannot Serve As a Predicate Act.....	22
b. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Mail or Wire Fraud with the Requisite Particularity.....	23
VI. THE OCPA CLAIMS (COUNTS 3-4) FAIL FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....	24
VII. THE COMMON LAW AND STATUTORY PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIMS (COUNTS 5-6) FAIL FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	25
A. Both Claims Are Abrogated by the Ohio Product Liability Act.....	25
B. The Common Law Claim Is Barred by the Economic Loss Rule.....	26
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead the Necessary Elements for the Common Law Claim.....	27
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Predicate Violation for the Statutory Claim.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VIII. THE NEGLIGENCE CLAIM (COUNT 7) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....	30
IX. THE FRAUD CLAIM (COUNT 8) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....	31
X. THE “INJURY THROUGH CRIMINAL ACTS” CLAIM (COUNT 9) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....	32
XI. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM (COUNT 10) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....	33
XII. THE CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM (COUNT 11) FAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS .....	34
XIII. ALL CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED, IN PART, AS TIME-BARRED .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaron v. Durrani</i> , 2013 WL 5177144 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 12, 2013) .....	20
<i>Aaron v. Durrani</i> , 2014 WL 996471 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2014).....	25
<i>Advocacy Org. v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n</i> , 176 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 25
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Almanza v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1060 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	16, 36
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	8, 14
<i>Ashtabula River Corp. v. Conrail, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	37
<i>Bank of Am. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35
<i>Bishop v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Bowerman v. Int’l Union</i> , 646 F.3d 360 (6th Cir 2011) .....	38
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	16
<i>Bradley v. Miller</i> , 2013 WL 1326868 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2013).....	26
<i>Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Canterbury v. Columbia Gas of Ohio</i> , 2001 WL 1681132 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2001) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Canyon Cty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Cap City Dental Lab, LLC v. Ladd</i> , 2016 WL 4573993 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2016) .....	26
<i>Chambers v. St. Mary’s Sch.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio 1998) .....	31
<i>Chem. Bank v. Kausmeyer</i> , 2016 WL 7178662 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 9, 2016) .....	33
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	30
<i>City of Chi. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015).....	21
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002) .....	29
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	27, 29
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Securities, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 10, 25, 30
<i>City of Kettering v. State Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 496 N.E.2d 983 (Ohio 1986) .....	5
<i>City of N.Y. v. Smokes-Spirits.com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Cleveland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 1183332 (Ohio Ct. App. March 21, 2013) .....	28
<i>Cook-Johnson Realty Co. v. Bertolini</i> , 299 N.E.2d 80 (Ohio 1968) .....	6
<i>Cuyahoga Heights Local Sch. Dist. v. Palazzo</i> , 69 N.E.3d 162 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. App. 2005) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Estate of Barney v. PNC Bank</i> , 714 F.3d 920 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	30, 36
<i>Eysoldt v. ProScan Imaging</i> , 957 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	27
<i>Felton v. Felton</i> , 679 N.E.2d 672 (Ohio 1997) .....	33
<i>Ford v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 2018 WL 1377858 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2018) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Spofford</i> , 2005 WL 1541016 (Ohio Ct. App. June 30, 2005).....	33
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011).....	13
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	8
<i>Houck v. Bd. of Park Comm'rs</i> , 876 N.E.2d 1210 (Ohio 2007) .....	37
<i>Hummel v. Hummel</i> , 14 N.E.2d 923 (Ohio 1938) .....	34
<i>Ill. Dep't of Revenue v. Phillips</i> , 771 F.2d 312 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3463491 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010).....	7
<i>In re ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	34
<i>In re Epogen &amp; Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Opioid Litig.</i> , Index No. 400000/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018).....	28
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	36
<i>In re Thornburg</i> , 9 N.E.2d 516 (Ohio Ct. App. 1936).....	4
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Lit.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	34
<i>Ind./Ky./Ohio Reg’l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014).....	12, 18, 20
<i>Ironworkers Local Union No. 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 75 N.E.3d 203 (Ohio 2016) .....	33
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005) .....	34
<i>Kovar v. City of Cleveland</i> , 102 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio Ct. App. 1951).....	4
<i>Kurek v. Ohio Dep’t of Dev. Disabilities</i> , 2017 WL 1555930 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2017) .....	20
<i>Law v. Lake Metroparks</i> , 2006 WL 3833863 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2006) .....	37
<i>Levy v. Stokes</i> , 1978 WL 218304 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 14, 1978) .....	10
<i>Lewis v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 640 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	32



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass’n v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015) .....	34
<i>Little Miami R.R. Co. v. Comm’rs of Green Cty.</i> , 31 Ohio St. 338 (1877) .....	37
<i>Lucarell v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 97 N.E.3d 458 (Ohio 2018) .....	32
<i>Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.</i> , 880 N.E.2d 906 (Ohio 2008) .....	4
<i>Masters Pharm., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 861 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Meros v. Dimon</i> , 2017 WL 6508723 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2017).....	36
<i>Moore v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Nernberg v. Pearce</i> , 35 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Nottke v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	29
<i>Ohio Dep’t of Transp. v. Sullivan</i> , 527 N.E.2d 798 (Ohio 1988) .....	37
<i>Or. Laborers-Employers Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Parker v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 2006 WL 832523 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2006) .....	27
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Bens. Tr. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Pittman v. Spectrum Health Sys.</i> , 612 F. App'x 810 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Rahimi v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.</i> , 1997 WL 33426269 (S.D. Ohio July 16, 1997) .....	26
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 812 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	34
<i>Reading v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 846 N.E.2d 840 (Ohio 2006) .....	4
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	16
<i>Roberts v. Hamer</i> , 655 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Robinson v. Vehicle Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3084579 (Ohio Ct. App. July 20, 2017) .....	10
<i>Rogozinsky v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 33537323 (N.D. Ohio July 8, 1999) .....	31
<i>RWP, Inc. v. Fabrizi Trucking &amp; Paving Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2777159 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2006) .....	27
<i>SFS Check, LLC v. First Bank of Delaware</i> , 774 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Center of Rochester v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Sta-Rite Indus., LLC v. Franklin Elec. Co.</i> , 519 F. App'x 370 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>State of Mich., Dep't of Treasury, Revenue Div. v. Fawaz</i> , 848 F.2d 194, 1988 WL 44736 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>State v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 12-C-141 (W.V. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2014) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	28
<i>State v. Price</i> , 128 N.E. 173 (Ohio 1920) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. Checkrite, Ltd.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 415 (S.D. Ohio 1986) .....	20, 21
<i>Thomason v. Nachtrieb</i> , 888 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18, 31
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 620 F. App’x 82 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 18
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 25
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 888 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	25
<i>Wallace v. Midwest Financial &amp; Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Weberg v. Franks</i> , 229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	36
<i>Welborn v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp.</i> , 557 F. App’x 383 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>White v. Smith &amp; Wesson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	34
<i>White v. Vrable</i> , 1999 WL 771053 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 1999).....	11
<i>Windsor-Laurelwood Ctr. Behavioral Med. v. Waller Lansden Dortch &amp; Davis</i> , 2013 WL 12303992 (N.D. Ohio July 24, 2013).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Young v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6617650 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 21, 2014).....	34
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick</i> , 2014 WL 1454696 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2014).....	13, 14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 821 .....	31
21 U.S.C. § 824(a)-(b) .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(5).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(4)(A) .....	23, 25
O.R.C. § 2305.09(D).....	37
O.R.C. § 2307.60 .....	32
O.R.C. § 2307.61(G)(1) .....	33
O.R.C. § 2923.31(E) .....	25
O.R.C. § 2925.02(A).....	32
O.R.C. § 2925.02(A).....	33
O.R.C. § 2925.02(B).....	30
O.R.C. § 3719 .....	31
O.R.C. § 3719.01 .....	31
O.R.C. § 3767.03 .....	4
O.R.C. § 4729 .....	31
O.R.C. § 4729.35 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Admin. Memo. of Agreement § I.4 (July 7, 2017), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-edmi/press-release/file/986026/download">https://www.justice.gov/usao-edmi/press-release/file/986026/download</a> (last visited July 13, 2018) .....	24
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violations Doctrine</i> , 43 <i>Gonz. L. Rev.</i> 271 (2008).....	38
Letter from Joseph T. Rannazzisi, Deputy Assis. Admin., Office of Diversion Control, to Cardinal Health (Dec. 27, 2007), <i>as filed in Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , No. 12-0185 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2012), Docket No. 14-8.....	24
<b>Treatises</b>	
16 Ohio Jur. 3d Const. Law § 269 .....	5
19 Ohio Jur. 3d Counties § 31 .....	6
50 Ohio Jur. 3d Fraud and Deceit § 79 .....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 533.....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. g.....	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B(1)-B(2)(a).....	28
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 1303.11 .....	31
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 .....	31
